
-1-

ORDINANCE #65218
Board Bill No. 47

Committee Substitute

An ordinance recommended by the Board of Public Service  authorizing the 2001 St. Louis Works and the 50/50 Sidewalk
Programs City Wide providing for the construction and reconstruction of gutters, streets, driveways, spot curbs,  sidewalks, alleys,
traffic controls, beautification, tree  planting, resurfacing and related engineering adjustments listed  herein, appropriating
$4,800,000.00 from the Street Improvement Fund; containing sections for description of the work, approval of plans and
specifications, work and material guarantees, estimated costs from City funds and supplemental agreements and reversion
authorizations, applicable state and federal wage rate  requirements, equal opportunity provisions, the Mayor's Executive  Orders,
contract advertising statutes, and a public work emergency clause.

     BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SAINT LOUIS AS FOLLOWS:

Section One.  The Board of Public Service is hereby  authorized to let contracts, employ and pay for labor, wages,
consultants, equipment, computer programs and hardware, employees, supervision and otherwise provide for designing, constructing,
reconstructing, replacing, beautifying, traffic controls, landscaping, paving, resurfacing, and related engineering adjustments to the
streets, alleys and public rights-of-way in the twenty-eight wards of the City for the 2001 St. Louis Works and the 50/50 Sidewalk
Programs as evidenced by Exhibit "A" attached hereto and on file in the City Register's Office.

Section Two.  There is hereby appropriated Four Million, Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,800,000.00) which is the
aggregate  estimated cost of the City's share of the Public Work authorized  herein, from funds set aside and placed to the credit of
the Street Improvement Fund" established by Ordinance 55852, approved March 3l, 1971 and Ordinance 55964, 55965, and 55966,
approved July 1, 1971 and any other subsequent ordinance, as amended and the Comptroller is authorized to draw warrants, accept
gifts, make payments from the  general fund and the Street Improvement Funds as they become available throughout the year to pay
any portion of the cost of the labor, contracts, materials, equipment, computer programs, and public improvements contained and
authorized herein by this St. Louis Works Construction Ordinance as evidenced by Exhibit "B" attached hereto and on file in the City
Register's Office.

Section Three.  The work provided for herein shall be carried out in accordance with detailed plans and specifications and
necessary supplemental agreements to be approved by the Board of Public Service before bids are advertised therefor.

Section Four.  If let by contract said contract, or contracts, shall provide that the contractor, or contractors,  doing said work
shall guarantee and keep in repair all of the  work, equipment and materials used in connection therewith for a  term of at least one
year, commencing on the date of acceptance  of the work by the City.

Section Five.  All construction contracts let under authority of this ordinance shall provide that no less than the prevailing
hourly rate of wages in the City of St. Louis, as determined by the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations of the State of
Missouri (Section 290.210 through 290.340 RSMo 1995) for each craft or type of work needed in the actual labor on the jobs herein
authorized, as well as the general prevailing rate of pay for legal holidays and overtime work shall be paid to all workers.  All
contracts let in connection with the work provided for herein shall be subject to, and in conformance with, all statutes of the State
of Missouri and the Charter and Code of the City of St. Louis.

Section Six.  Any revenue received by the City from the 50/50 Sidewalk Program, gifts or cooperation agreements shall
be deposited to the credit of the individual wards, as established in Ordinance 62206.

Section Seven.  To allow full participation and to help in  the St. Louis Works Program, and to accomplish the overall goals
for the improvements in all twenty-eight wards of the City; the  Board of Public Service and the Comptroller are authorized to  enter
into supplemental agreements with various Federal, State,  Local, and private entities to provide for funds, work, site  dedications,
and acquisitions by negotiations and condemnations.

Section Eight.  All specifications approved by the Board of  Public Service and contracts let under authority of this or-
dinance  shall provide for compliance with the Presidential Executive Order 11246 and 379 on  Equal Opportunity and the Mayor's
Executive Order of December 22, 1986 on selection  of experts and consultants. The Board of Public Service shall establish goals
on all contracts of no less than twenty five (25%) participation by minority subcontractors and material suppliers and no less than
five percent (5%) participation by women subcontractors and suppliers.  It is the policy of the City of St. Louis to pursue the goal
of having thirty percent of apprenticeship positions and twenty-five percent of all other positions involved in construction work in



ORDINANCE NO. 65218  Board Bill No. 47

-2-

the St. Louis metropolitan area filled by residents of the City of St. Louis of these positions it is intend that one half be filled by
members of minority groups and ten percent (10%) by females. The City will make a determination if the contractor has made a good
faith effort to achieve this goals.

Section Nine.  All sections of this ordinance are and shall  be severable.  In the event that any section of this ordinance
is  found to be invalid, the remaining sections of this ordinance  shall remain valid and to the benefit of the City.

Section Ten.  All advertisements for bids pursuant to this  Ordinance shall be subject to Section 8.250, RSMo 1995.

Section Eleven.  This being an ordinance to provide for  public work and improvements, it is hereby declared to be an
emergency measure and shall become effective immediately upon its  passage and approval by the Mayor.

2001 Saint Louis Works 4/27/2001

Ward 1 Queens Thekla Bircher  $22,000 
Arlington Thekla Lillian  $17,700 

Durant Bircher Lillian  $17,000 
Dressell Goodfellow Penrose  $22,050 

S/W 1&22 Belt St.Louis ave Ashland  $15,250 
 $94,000 

Ward 2 Newby Hallsferry Riverview  $47,200 
Church Hallsferry Wall St.  $38,900 
Gast Pl. Hornsby South to Dead End  $3,600 
Fordey Antelope Thacher  $4,300 

  $94,000 

Ward 3 Linton Penrose W Florrissant  $35,800 
 Grove Carter Bailey  $58,200 

 $94,000 

Ward 4 Billups M.L.King Kennerly  $54,700 
Taylor M.L.K. North Market  $30,700 

Newstead Dr.M.L.King Evans  $8,600 
 $94,000 

Ward 5 23rd Palm Benton  $74,900 
Sullivan Parnell Elliot  $19,100 

 $94,000 

Ward 6 Shenandoah Nebraska Grand  $72,600 
 Mississippi Laffayette   @ Bridge Dk  $15,800 
 Nebraska Sidney Magnolia  $5,600 

 $94,000 

Ward 7 Marion 10th Menard  $4,700 
9th Ann Dead End@ 55  $49,700 

Cushing Salena 2020 Cushing  $4,900 
Gaine Indiana Devolsey or(Alley)  $6,600 

Indiana Shenandoah Victor St.  $13,100 
 Nebraska Magnolia Pestalozzi  $15,000 



Board Bill No. 47     ORDINANCE NO. 65218

-3-

 $94,000 

Ward 8 Botanical Tower Grove E/Cul de Sac@Grand  $82,200 
 Spring Folsom Lafayette  $11,800 

 $94,000 

Ward 9 Tennessee Cherokee Potomac  $14,100 
Wedge Oregon Gravois Pestalozzi  $1,600 

Nebraska Pestalozzi Gravois  $7,000 
3rd Sidney Lynch  $22,800 
2nd Utah Arsenal  $20,000 

Utah Broadway 2nd  $9,300 
Ohio Pestalozzi Arsenal  $19,200 

 $94,000 

Ward 10 Indiana Potomac S/to Private  $6,400 
Winnebago Nebraska Compton  $38,100 

Michigan Chippewa Winnebago  $12,600 
Chip&Seal Potomac Compton Nebraska  $9,500 
Chip&Seal Ohio Potomac Miami  $4,600 
Chip&Seal Miami Compton Jefferson  $22,800 

 $94,000 

Ward 11 Bellerive Michigan Bellerive Park  $27,500 
Virginia Bates Dover  $21,700 

Dover Colorado Virginia  $23,900 
West Outer Road Leading to alley work  $1,100 

 7600 N/Tenn(Rear) Schirmer N/Dead End  $4,100 
Vermont Bates Bellerive  $11,000 

Chip&Seal Grand  @ Loughborough  $4,700 
 $94,000 

Ward 12 Allemania Gravois Stolle  $13,500 
Quincy Morganford Ray  $15,300 
Adkins S/Replacement  $5,200 

Chip&Seal Germania Gravois Morganford  $60,000 
 $94,000 

Ward 13 Taft Grand Virginia  $47,600 
Walsh Ray Ulena  $32,700 

Chip&Seal Grand Bates Eichelberger  $13,700 
 $94,000 

Ward 14 West Ave. Wilcox Eichelberger  $11,100 
S/W16&14 Macklind Southerland Eichelberger  $24,900 

Itaska Gerritt Ave. Gravois  $27,700 
Gertrude Morganford Newport  $7,400 
Gannett Ridgewood Morganford  $22,900 

 $94,000 
Ward 15 Utah Gustine Roger  $12,300 



ORDINANCE NO. 65218  Board Bill No. 47

-4-

Hydraulic Gravois Chippewa  $10,700 
Fairview Grand Gustine  $30,000 
Fairview Gustine Roger  $9,500 
Fairview Oak Hill Bent  $12,000 
Gustine Gravois Chippewa  $15,000 

S/W15&25 Gustine Chippewa Dunnica  $4,500 
 $94,000 

Ward 16 Delor Hampton Macklind  $35,400 
S/W16&14 Macklind Southerland Eichelberger  $24,900 

Ivanhoe Chippewa Murdoch  $10,500 
Chip Cost Donovan Chippewa Nottingham/half way  $23,200 

 $94,000 

Ward 17 B.P.S, B.P.S,  $94,000 

Ward 18 McPherson Boyle Whittier  $13,200 
 Whittier Olive Washington  $7,600 

Enright Taylor Newstead  $17,100 
Enright Newstead Pendleton  $16,100 

 B.P.S.  40,000  $40,000 
  $94,000 

Ward 19 Olive Grand Spring  $21,500 
Coleman N/Market Cass  $24,500 

B.P.S.  48,000  $48,000 
   $94,000 

Ward 20 Cintra Penrose Carter  $14,800 
 Geraldine Ashland Natural Bridge  $14,700 
 50/50 Side Walks  $18,000 

TREES  $1,000 
STREET

LIGHTING
 $3,000 

B.P.S. HANDY
PARK

RENOVATIONS

 $42,500 

  $94,000 

Ward 21 Newstead Natural Bridge Lee  $34,800 
Fair Carter Kossuth  $29,300 

Carrie West Florissant Newstead  $29,100 
Chip Cost Dangerous Intersections   $800 

 $94,000 
Ward 22 Plymoth Goodfellow Hamilton  $21,700 

 Hodiamont Page Julian  $16,200 
S/W 1&22 Belt St.Louis ave Ashland  $15,250 

 Belt Wabada St.Louis ave  $34,200 
 Chip & Seal Dangerous

Intersection's
 $6,650 



Board Bill No. 47     ORDINANCE NO. 65218

-5-

 $94,000 

Ward 23 Marmaduke Ivanhoe Southwest  $56,700 
S/W24&23 Rabenberg Pl. Ellendale W/to RxR Tracks  $5,600 
S/W24&23 Ellendale Pl. Ellendale W/to RxR Tracks  $5,400 

Picadilly Common Wealth Manhattan  $3,700 
Wabash Mardel Marquette  $22,600 

 $94,000 

Ward 24 Marconi Pattison Northrup  $5,700 
Marconi Hwy 44 Southwest  $47,600 
Mitchell City Limits Prather  $29,700 

S/W24&23 Rabenberg Pl. Ellendale W/to RxR Tracks  $5,600 
S/W24&23 Ellendale Pl. Ellendale W/to RxR Tracks  $5,400 

 $94,000 

Ward 25 Macklind Fyler Chippewa  $52,600 
Arthur Sublette W/to Alley  $5,400 
Arthur Macklind W/to Alley  $5,400 
Hancock Sublette W/to Alley  $5,400 
Marquette Macklind Tedmar  $2,500 
Potomac Macklind Tedmar  $2,500 

Grace Osceola Taft  $14,300 
37th Itaska Neosho  $5,900 

 $94,000 

Ward 26 B.P.S. Joanne Peebles has
the 

information  $94,000 

Ward 27 B.P.S. Pat has the
information

 $94,000 

Ward 28 Buena Vista San Bonita S/to Cul De Sac  $14,500 
Alamo Buena Vista W/City Limits  $6,000 

San Bonita Buena Vista W/City Limits  $10,200 
Rosebury Skinker W/City Limits  $9,900 

Northwood Skinker W/City Limits  $9,900 
Wydown &
Alexander

Skinker W/City Limits  $14,500 

Westminster Skinker DesPeres  $29,000 
 $94,000 

Approved: June 25, 2001


